For fair value measurements categorised within the fair value hierarchy below, a description of the

valuation techniques and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair value measurement are

as follows:

Assets: (A) 7 Yishun Industrial Street 1, #07-38, Singapore 768162

(B) 7 Yishun Industrial Street 1, #06-38/39, Singapore 768162

Fair value and fair value hierarchy –

Level:

(A) $4,200,000 (2021: $4,200,000), Level 3 (2021: Level 3);

(B) $7,900,000 (2021: $7,900,000), Level 3 (2021: Level 3).

Valuation technique for recurring fair

value measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent offer to sell prices

for similar properties.

Significant unobservable (2022 and

2021: observable) inputs and range:

Price per square meters.

(A) $3,955 (2021: $3,955)

(B) $3,450 (2021: $3,450)

Relationship of unobservable inputs

to fair value:

Favourable (adverse) change in the latest selling price in the

market will increase (decrease) fair value

Sensitivity on management’s estimates

– 10% variation from estimate

2022 Impact

(A) – lower by $420,000; higher by $420,000

(B) – lower by $790,000; higher by $790,000

15. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Patents

Group and

Company

$’000

Cost:

At 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022 86

Accumulated depreciation:

At 1 January 2021, 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022 86

Carrying value:

At 1 January 2021 –

At 31 December 2021 –

At 31 December 2022 –

31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Manufacturing Integration Technology Ltd.   Annual Report 2022102

16. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company

2022 2021

$’000 $’000

Movements during the year:

At beginning of the year 861 856

Additions 5,562 2,215

Reduction of quasi-equity loans (4,440) (2,901)

(Allowance) Reversal for impairment (1,983) 691

At the end of the year – 861

Carrying value in the books of the company comprising:

Unquoted equity shares at cost 2,424 2,424

Quasi-equity loans (Note A) 34,383 33,261

Allowance for impairment on unquoted equity shares (2,424) (2,424)

Allowance for impairment on quasi-equity loans (34,383) (18,119)

Reclassified from trade and other receivables (Note 18) – (14,281)

Total carrying value – 861

Movements in allowance for impairment:

Balance at beginning of the year 34,824 21,234

Allowance for impairment on quasi-equity loans 1,983 –

Reversal of impairment on quasi-equity loans – (691)

Reclassified from trade and other receivables (Note 18) – 14,281

Balance at end of the year 36,807 34,824

Note A:

These are interest free quasi-equity loans provided by the company to the following wholly-owned

subsidiaries:

(i) Semiconductor Precision Technology Pte Ltd, which in turn holds 100% equity interest in MIT

(Shanghai) Co., Ltd;

(ii) Casem (Asia) Pte Ltd; and

(iii) Automated Manufacturing Solutions Pte. Ltd..

The company does not expect repayment of the above interest free quasi-equity loans in the foreseeable

future. The fair value is not determinable as the timing of the future cash flows arising from the loan

cannot be estimated reliably.

The decreasing performance of certain subsidiaries was considered sufficient evidence to trigger the